
ORDINANCENO. 1'84954 
*Amend contract with Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. to increase compensation for
 
laboratory services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000649)
 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

l. The Water Bureau entered into a contract with Columbia Analytical Services, fnc. to provide 
on-call laboratory services to perform water quality analysis that Water Bureau laboratory 
staff does not have the availability, expertise, or necessary equipment to perform. 

2. The Water Bureau is preparing to release a Request for Proposal for a new on-call laboratory
 
services contract. However the existing contract has been exhausted due to larger than
 
anticipated expenditures from PV/B laboratory overflow, the Ultra Violet Pilot Project, Long
 
Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule (LT2) related (non-Cryptosporidium)
 
sampling, and most recently, the Dollar Lake Fire water quality sampling.
 

3. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend the contract with Columbia Analytical Services,
 
Inc. to allow for analysis of regulatory water quality samples and availability for critical
 
sampling until the V/ater Bureau can enter into a new laboratory services contract.
 

4. The contract will be amended to increase the budget by $30,000. The new contract total will
 
be $155,000. Funding is available in the FY 2011-12 Budget.
 

NO\ry, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the 
City an amendment to Contract No. 30000649 with Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. as 
outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as 
Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed $30,000. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the 
Water Fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in funding would 
prevent the V/ater Bureau from performing the required regulatory water quality analysis; 
therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the 
Council. 

Passed by the Council, flCT g 6 Z0ll LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By 
Commissioner Leonard Deputy
Kimberly Gupta 
October I0,20ll 



V 

v l-lD

LTz g 

AgendqNg. I I 

ORDINANCE NO. 184954 
Title 

*Amend contract with Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. to increase compensation for laboratory services 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000649) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Leonard 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Bureau:Water 
Bureau Head: David Shaff 

Prepared by: Kimberly Gupta 
:October 10.2011 

Financial lmoact & Public 
lnvolvement' Statement 

n 
Portland Policv Document 
lf "Yes" requires Óity Policyparagraph stated 

Counci Meeti no Date 
0I1October 26.2 

City Attorney Approval 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 

TIME CERTAIN ! AS FOLLOWS: 

Start time: YEAS NAYS 

Total amount of time needed: 1. F¡ilz 1. F¡ifz 

(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

CONSENT X 3. SalÞman 3. Saltzman 

REGULAR I 4. Leonard )Leonard 
Total amou.nt of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

, Adams Adams 


